west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

B GRRR2 Wednesday, October 19, 2022

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 403
47-005-00111-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Qil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A.

Chief

Operator’s Well Number: 403
Farm Name: CASSINGHAM COAL LAND g

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-005-00111-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 10/19/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

10/21/2022



4700500711F
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

10/21/2022



Offce 5 61 and Gas 47005 00111f

WW-4B : 1) Date September 26
Rev. 2/01 UCT 07 2022 2)Operator’s
¢ Well No. 21
Department of I Well No. 41- -
En\r\ihr}gnme%tal Protection SIAEL We 9y e =
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: O0il / Gas X / Liguid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 797.06 feet watershed Bragg Fork of Big Horse Creek
District Scott County Boone Quadrangle Madison
6) wWell operator Diversified Production, LLC 7)Designated Agent Charles Shafer
Address 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor
Name Terry Urban Name Next LVL Energy
Address P.O. Box 1207 Address 1951 Pleasantview Ridge Road
Clendenin, WV 25045 Ravenswood, WV 26164
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:
See Attached

5(’,6 ?ros ?ﬂsb

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.
JW Date /0'9[0.,3

10/21/2022

Work order approved by insp




4700500711F

Plugging Prognosis

APl #: 4700500111

West Virginia, Boone Co.

Lat/Long: 38.11204, -81.89033

Nearest ER: CAMC Memorial Hospital 3200 MacCorkle Ave SE, Charleston, WV 25304

Casing Schedule:

ull
10" @ 16’ (aj‘ot Jo ? ‘?q,
8-1/4” @ 403’ (no cement record) O?(' /[Ut e
pit

6-5/8” @ 1335’ (no cement record)
3-1/2" thg @ 2275’ (hookwall packer 3-1/2"x7x16 set at 2268'-2272")
TD @ 3616’

Completion: Well shot at 2005'-2036’, Original Perfs in original tbg: 2034’-2039’; 2059°-2064’,
Recompletion Perfs: 2700~ 3616’

Fresh Water: 25"; 467’
Salt Water: 715’
Gas Shows: 926'; 1425’; 2006-2016"; 2817’; 2835’; 2960’; 3104’; 3133’; 3150’; 3158’; 3184’-3194’; 3414/;

3%34’ - O erctoe 4o coveld LWita @ Ce wmewl 'i”
SHSI,h;J{\JAjs;?I)\rone listed Dl (‘5: 6"5 'EDfva“"ﬂ‘U /p(’,/uclnjjﬁ’/'ﬁ Efgut: s,
oal: 20'- Ads jo

Elevation: 805’ fdouls « F.‘ftsl\@{(ﬂ f'of("‘-'l"

LY-2Z

Notify Inspector Terry Urban @ 304-549-5915, 48 hrs prior to commgencing operationy. /0 (-/

Check and record pressures on csg/thg.

Release packer, pull and lay down thg.

Check TD and run CBL on 6-5/8" csg.

Run in to depth @ 3616'. Kill well as needed with 6% bentonite gel and fill rat hole. Pump at

least 10 bbls gel. Pump 1016’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 3616’ to 2600’ (perforations and

gas show plug). Tag TOC. Pump plugs in stages as needed. Top off as needed.

6. TOOH w/ thg to 2600’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 2600’ to 2064'.

7. TOOH w/ thg to 2064’. Pump 159’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 2064’ to 1905’ (Perforations
and gas show plug).

8. TOOH w/ thg to 1905’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 1905’ to 1425’.

9. Run wireline CBL to check TOC on 6-5/8” csg. If there is good cement above shoe, proceed with
show plug.

10. TIH w/ tbg to 1425’, pump 140’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 1425’ to 1285’ (6-5/8” csg and
gas show plug).

11. TOOH w/ thg to 1285". Pump 6% bentonite gel from 1285’ to 926'.

12. Free point 6-5/8” csg. Cut and TOOH. Set 100’ C1A/Class L cement plug across csg cut. 50’ in/out
of cut. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

13. TOOH w/ thg to 926', pump 311’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 926’ to 615’ (gas show,

elevation, saltwater plug).

Sl SO L L

10/21/2022



14,
1:3.

16.

17.

18.

U1-005-ColI\ P

TOOH w/ thg to 615". Pump 6% bentonite gel from 615’ to 467"

TOOH w/ tbg to 467°, pump 114’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 467’ to 353’ (fresh water, and 8-
1/4" csg shoe plug).

Free point 8-1/4” csg. Cut and TOOH. Set 100’ C1A/Class L cement plug across csg cut. 50" in/out
of cut. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

TOOH w/ tbg to 100’. Pump 100’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 100’ to surface (coal seam,
freshwater, and surface plug).

Reclaim location and well road to WV DEP specifications and erect P&A well monument.

55& //A/S»hu.c']'vwi ow ?(U_S P"?CE

ND 10432

10/21/2022
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P RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

S 0CT 03 2022

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES C//} -005-00 11 I P

WV Departmeni ot CIL AND GAS DIVISION [
Quadrangle!, MA@EtONMental Protectior:
Permit No..BQong=111-DD WELL RECORD Ol or Gas Wel
= — e i : (KiMD)
Company_. OWENS,; LIBBEY-OWENS GAS DEPARMMENT casinginad Used in Lift fack
Address_ B0z 4168, Charleston, W. Va. 25304 . _ Tubing Dri'ling Well SLERTH
Farm__~assincham Coal land Co. _ Acres @504.. . i R i
Location (waters)__Brage Fork of [lorse Creex . Size
Well No___21 (Serial No. M03) = giev. SU0.0 . 16 \ o Kind of Packer
District Scott County_._. ioone 13 ! Hookwall
The surface of tract is owned in fee by .10 Size of.
Acdress 8% 3-1/2 x 7 x 16
Minera! rights are owned by. Scuthern Tand Co, 654 — Depth set__2272"
Box 1385 AddressCharleston, W, Va. 253356 |
Drilling commenced 9-11-68 a=1/2" 2078'9" | Pulled Per!. top
Drilling completed___10~8-68 43=1/2" | 2275'2" | 2275'2" | perf, bottom—___
Date Shnt_h_w_?rom.._izﬁl{’ .To 2,700 Liners Used Perf. top
With 8,700# Trojan Powder T
Open Flow /10ths Water .. Inch R )

/10the Mere, in

ek CASING CEMENTED SIZE
Volume. DeTee Send 17 MOF: Shelis & Br. -3‘“%211}%. H @%—E.

Rock Pressure CSE- O81f; Tog. 3’-{ T 43YS  prm=
il o bbls. 15t 22 hrs, COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT;}L-FW 1968 mg;
D 09

WELL ACIDIZED___________ _____ . FEET INCHES. = ?E’F—NEBJ@'}
~ FEET INCHES _{s FMMI%
WELL FRACTURED. - B _ Q?; Dept. of Mines ASY
e = —jp W < j‘! : \CZ ¥ \jﬁkty
RESULT AFTER TREATMENT. (Beres Sand 17 MCF) (Shells & B 4 2
ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT. _ Casirg B1#  Tubing 372/ in 7 daya. Yoo,000
Fresh Water Feet Salt Water Feet _
Formation Color H's:dho' Top Bottom 3“@2’:& Depth Remarks
- 9-4-68
Pulled 2078'9" of 3-1/2" tubing
Test 25.6 MCF
Cleangg. out to 2,078 ft.
2-]_1-
S51. & Shis. Dark Medium 2078 2264
Shells Dark Hard 2264 2285
Slate Dark Soft 2285 2290
Shells Dark Hard 2280 2303
S1. & Shls. Dark Soft 2303 2322
Iime Dark Medium 2322 2344 Test 253! 16.2 M
S1. & Shls. Light Soft 2344 3174 Show gu= 2817! 17.5 M
Show pas 2835t 18.1 M
Show gas 2960° 19.3 M
Test 3104° 17.3 M
Gas  3133' 8.3 M
Gis  3130° 20.7 M
Gas 3158! | 21.6
Br. Shale Brown Sol't 31Tk 3219 Gas 3184 o 3104' 23 75
8l. & Shls. 14 ght Sof't 3219 3239 :
Br. Bhale Brown Soft 3239 3245
Sl. & Shls. Light Soft 3245 3262
Iime Shells Light Hard 3262 3275
S1l. % Shils. Light Hard 3275 3328
Br. Shale Brown Soft 3328 3350 Test L
8l. & Shls. Light Soft 3350 3503 3333 "IN
Br. Shale Brown Soft 3403 33k Gas 3414t 25.9 M
i Cas 3434
Slate Light Soft 343k 345k H3 adk M

{over)

0T 2 & 168 10/21/2022



Y1-085-00/11 P

Formation Color !hsr:f:r Top | Bottom 2!1‘&; m \ Remarks
. 4
Br. Shale Brown Soft 3454 3594
Slate Light Soft 3594 3616 Test 3616" 33.2 1
: Dav o SIM 3616 = Fand IM 3613
RGN Total Depth 3616 10-9-68
Test before 33.2 )
King Torpedp Company shpt the Shell
and Brown| Shale from R616 to 2700
with 8,70p#F Trojan Gap Well A Pow
'y Shot off 2:40 P.M.
S40 ée Tests:
o 15 Mip. 1,105 MC
__?;_-—Z—ﬁ—;—f 1 Hr| " 1468 MC
] 528 2 Hrg. 398 MC
SIM 2 hrs. A.S. 342kt
9 Hrg. 268 MC
10-10-68
Tests: !
15 Hrg. A.S. 230 MC
9 " " 208 MC
Ran 3-1/2" tubing ¢n a hookwall pac
set 2268' to 2272!
Tests after
Berea Sand 17 MCF
Shells & PBr. Shale 163 MCF
RECEIVED 7 Day Rock Fressure:
L Casing 81
Gas !
Office of @il and Tubing | 3724
OCT 03 2022
WV Degartment of !\ |
gnvironmental Protectio
Da OCTOBER 2 L 19

APPROVED_COWENS, LIBBEY-OWENS GAS ° PARIMENT o,

py_1-E Mo Lbencsf)
T. E. Mollencdp (Title) Geological Dep

10/21/2022
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- 005-0011

Poe - 111 'CASSINGEAM COAL LAND CO. NO. 403 WELL. o, 263 Q.F.

Scott District, Boone County, W, Va. .- 3
The Qwens, Libbey-Owens Gasg Dept., Charleston, W, Va. (Box 1375).
On 2530 acres, surface and mineral right~ owned by Cassinghem
Conl Land Co., Coshocton, Chio, g
Drilled under permit Boo-111, ipsued Maey 16, 19130,
Plevation, 206! L. ' """""‘—'—3—0—“
10" conductor, 16'; BY"' ceslng, %03'; 8-5/8", 1335'; 3 tubing, 20671,
Heatar anchor packer, 6-5/8 x 3, sat at 19A%!,
3" perforated at 2034-20391 and 2059-20641,
Coal was encountered at 20-231, ‘ '
Abandenment? reported to Dept. of Mines July 9, 1935.
Well was shot at 2005-2036!,
Fresh water at 25'; salt water at 467 azd 7150,

Gas well,

To’p- Bgttouh
Clay, dark, soft D- 20
Ceal, black, soft 20 - 23
Sand, yellow, hard {hole full water at 25!) 23 - 70
Slate, gray, soft 70 - 115
Sand, white, hard 115 - 130
Slate, gray, soft 130 - 1R2
Sand, brown, hard 152 - 162
Slate, black, saft 162 - 172
Sand, white, hard 172 - 187
Slate, black, soft 187 - 229
Slate, white, anft 220 - 2hg
Sand, white, hard 2ug - 1321 -
Slate, dankc, saft ugrry 321 - 2514
Send, white, hara (5 bailere weter per hr/ aslz - L72
Slate, gray, soft 72 - 541
Sepd, white, ,hard 541 -~ 593
Slate, gray, soft 593 - 597
Send, waite, hard 597 - 569
Siate, gray, eoft £6Q - 673
Selt Sand, white, hard (hole Mill weter,715')673 - €02
Slate, dark, soft 202 - 837
Send, gray, hard 8371 - 852
Slate, dark, soft g52 - E72
Sand, white, hard (chow zas, 9261) g72 - 973
Slate, gray, soft 973 - 978
Send, white, hard 978 - 11LL
Slate, dark, soft 11L4h - 135k
¥axton Sand, white, hard 1154 — 1224
Red rock, soft 122l - 1229
3late, black, soft 1229 - 1238
Sand, white, hard 1238 - 1250
3late, black, soft 1250 - 1265
Iittle Lime, black hard 1265 - 1299
51ate, wnite, eof 1299 - 1313
Blg Lime, white, hevd (ehow gas, 1U2ss) -1
Big Injun Sand, red, hard 1530 - 1566
Slate and ghoells, gt'ay, soft 1566 - 1587
3late, gray, moft 1587 - 1630
Lime shells, black, nard 1630 - 1715
Slate, gray,seft 1715 - 1851
Lime shelle, blacl, hard 1851 - 1856
Slate, black, ,soft 5.356 - 1900

{OVER)

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 03 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/21/2022



. _47-005-004/1¢

CASSINGEAM COAL LAND CO, NG, 403 WELL (Continued),

~ TO‘p. Bﬂtmmn
Slate and shells, griy, soft ; 1900 - 1934
: 9late, black, soft © ¢ 1934 - 196 &
Lime shells, gray, hard ‘ 1963 - 197
Slate, black, ‘seft i 1976 -~ 1991
Erown ‘shale, soft (gew; 296.20161) 1991 - 2006
, .1 Berea Sand, white, hard N © 2006 - 2034
’ ' Sletd, black, soft ' : ' 203 - egas -
Lim¢ shells, gray, hard - ° 2036 - 2005 &
Slate, zray, soft . ' 2045 - 2058

Slate and shells, sray, hard, to bottsm 2058 - 2067

]

. RECEIVED
Office of Oj) and Ga

0CT 03 202 —8

\{VV Depariment o
Environmentaj Protection

Ole ™ OOLWe LLgiiu 01T JeLy 3239
Br. Bhale Brown Soft 3239 3245
81. & Shls. Light Soft 3245 3262
Lime Bhells Light Hard 3262 3275
S1. & Shls. light Hard 3275 3328
Br. Shale Brown Soft 3328 3350 Test 3333’ 22,9 M
Bl. & Shls. Iight Soft 3350 3L03 i
Br. Shale Brown Soft 3403 3434 Gas 3414 25.9 MC
- Gas 3434 33.2 MC
Slate Iight Soft 343k 3454
o) 10/21/2022
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47005001119

WW-4A 1) Date: September 26, 2022
Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
21
3) API Well No.: 47 - 005 - 00111
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Ownex(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Cassingham LLC Name ERP Environmental Fund Inc. Alln: Barry Doss
Addyess 170 Summers Street, Sulte 300 Address 202 School Drive
Charleston, WV 25301 Shrewsbury, WV 25015
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration RECEIVED
Address Name Cassingham LLC Office of Oil and Gas
Address 170 Summers Streel, Sulle 300 B
Charleslon, WV 25301 0CT 03 2022
(c) Name Name
Address Address WV Depariment of
Environmental Protectior
6) Inspector Terry Urban (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 1207 Name ERP Environmental Fund Inc. Altn: Bairy Doss
Clendenin, WV 25045 Addyress 202 School Drive
Telephone 304-549-5915 Shrewsbury, WV 25015

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form W-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required lo take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for o permit o plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,

lhe Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (ar by publicalion in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

T I T T I L EK

]
OFFICIAL SEAL :
- TI-E!OJ;\HY PU\BHLI;%M s Well Operator Diversified Production, LLC
Phyllis A. Copley : By: Austin Suller ('—_‘wf;‘/i?f‘ = W\_
lumwrd' T Its Plugging Manager
Hurricans, WV 25528 ¢ Address 414 Summers Street
My Gommission Expires Septembar 18, 2023 2
aas I------------------II'--.I----IDI Charieslun, WV 25301
Telephone 304-419-2562
¥
Subscribed and sworn before me iﬁ:%q day of @unﬂm ijf p Qé e

) lvo X ! I\fotary Public

My Commission Expires Seetinalden Ulio D23
1 [}

0Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will approprintely secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

10/21/2022



To Whom it May Concern,

a DIVERSIFIED
energy

4700500111F

Attached is an amendment that has been submitted to Chief of the office of oil and gas of the West
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. The subject well is listed within the letter to the Chief.

Thank You.

7022 2410 0001 3247 0080

7022 2410 000L 3247 OLO0b

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com
i ?i:.-:« qfs .:2 B B e -
Cartfied Mail Fee ——— go)
/s o WUIN 4

$ 2 o ey, i < -
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add =-appropriate) \ .
[J Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ = PR \F‘ =3
] Retur Recsipt sectroni s ccpl 30 d@ﬁm&” .

[ Gertfed Mail Restricted Delivery  $ | s oro e
[[J Adult Signature Required 5 ; S

[J Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery $ / e
Postage = > il D e
$ R Hli=ig
ol 21 47-005-00111
% ERP Environmental Fund Inc.

T Attn: Barry Doss
[Sireet 202 School Drive T
,,,,,, Shrewsbury, WV 25015

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Ceriified Mall Fee ‘
s

Extra Services & Fees (check bax, fems appropriate)

] Return Recaipt (hardcopy) =, _ [.-—.
[] Return Receipt (slectronic) g L 'l) j U 2{]2251%

[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Here ™

] Adutt Signature Required P =
] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery

Postage \_‘ A:/""‘";'“':'""‘“ -

T

I 21 47-005-00111

EWW Cassingham LLC _

170 Summers Street, Suite 300
Charleston, WV 25301

nstructions

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 03 2022

414 Summers Street » Charleston, WV 25301 = 304.353.5012

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/21/2022



DIVERSIFIED
energy 4700500111F

9/30/2022

James Martin

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304)926-0450

Mr. Martin,

Due to our cement provider, LaFarge Holcem, discontinuing the manufacturing of Class A cement, DGOC
will be utilizing Class L cement to plug the following well:

Cassingham 21 47-005-00111
Attached is the approved variance order for use of Class L cement.
Sincerely,

Austin Sutler
Asset Retirement Manager

.. RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 03 2022

Danast £
~ WV Department of
Ervirarimeantat A

414 Summers Street * Charleston, WV 25301 « 304.353.5012

10/21/2022



4700500111°

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57t Street, SE

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM

LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4

ORDER NO. 2022-13

35CSRS8 SECTION 20.1,
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS

)
)
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
)
)
)

REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental

Protection, Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Oil Co. (DGO) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L. cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West

Virginia Code.

Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a REGEIVED ’
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L. cement in’fice of Ol and Gas |
place of API Class A cement, relating to the pluggmg of horizontal wells. 0CT 03 2022

Promoting a healthy environment. F 7 +

10/21/2022 |



4700500111F

4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER
It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is

approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

A

/Chief
Oﬁ e of O] and Gas

HEC

"Jﬁwc rf(, '_‘ f’j(_—j,’]é.
0CT 03 2022

WV Department of

10/21/2022 i.




4700500111°

WW-9

(5/16) API Number 47 - 005 - ooill
Operator's Well No 21
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFTICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name Diversified Production, LLC OP Code 484524121
Watershed (HUC 10) Bragg Fork of Blg Horse Creek Quadrangle Madison

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well wor es [ I No .

Will a pit beused? Yes . No _l___—l7

If s0, please describe anticipated pit waste: Produced fluid and cement ret fb
Will a syntheticliner be usedin the pit? Yes . No I If so,what ml.? 20

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
B Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 2003902327002 )
Reuse (at API Number )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposallocation)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: N/A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. N/A

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NIA RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__NIA

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, ete. NA OCT 0 3 2022

AAf left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NIA

‘g‘v“v Deparment of
-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? NA Environmental Protection

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of diill cuttings or associated wasterejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shallalso disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I cerlify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orolher applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action. .

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form andall attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals ifmedfafélj " fe3ponsibIc for o btaming
the information, | believe that the infonmation is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware (hatt crare Significant p tfi‘.‘)’i‘
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment. ' ; =310

Company Official Signature wﬂ__

Company Official (Typed Name)__Austin Suller
Company Official Title Plugging Manager

e -

hesessnooeaSsaeEeERESSEEERsSS === o o =

Subscribed and sworn before me this | ¥h day of &{Gil )’V\IQM , 202 &
‘ \/MUM €1« Cé]”lb‘;jl Notary Public
\

U
My commission expires é@,ﬂﬂmku/\ (G , 2O23
I 7

10/21/2022



4700500111F

Form WW-9
Operator's Well No.___ 21

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1% Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent
Fertilizer amount Ibs/acre
Muleh_ 2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Red Fescue 40 Red Fescue 15
Alsike 5 Alsike Clover 5
Annual Rye 15

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info havebeen

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area. RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.
0CT 03 2022

£
‘) W’ WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Plan Approv

Comments

Title: @?&Wf{aj Dater JO0-y-22
s

Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( )No

10/21/2022
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4700500111 ¢

WWwW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS
API:4700500’1 11 SR N 21

FARM NAME: Cassingham Coal Land Co
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC
county: Boone prstrict: OCOt

ouapranGLe: Madison
SURFACE owner: Cassingham LLC

RGVALTY G F argee Oil & Gas LLC
UTM GPS NORTHING: 421 861 235

uT™ Gps EasTING: 421951.08 Gps ELEVATION: / 97-06'

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

l. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters. RECEIVED
2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters Office of Oil and Gas
3. Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS  : Post Processed Differential 0CT 03 2022

Real-Time Differential WV Department of

Mapping Grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential 1__ Environmental Protection
Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
[ the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Digitally signed by Austin Sutler

‘iz j Daie: 20220718 15:55.2 Plugg“’]g Manager 7/1 9/2022

Signature Title Date

10/21/2022



10/19/22, 8:46 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging permit issued 4700500111

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

Plugging permit issued 4700500111

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Wed, Oct 19, 2022 at 8:46 AM
To: Terry W Urban <terry.w.urban@wv.gov>, Austin Sutler <asutler@dgoc.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>,
"scook@wvassessor.com" <scook@wvassessor.com>, pwhite@boonecountywv.net

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4700500111.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

2 attachments

ﬂ 4700500111.pdf
3664K

ﬂ IR-8 4700500111.pdf
137K

10/21/2022
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